Beginning in 2005, with 
the assistance of co-conspirators, Petitioner devised, 
orchestrated and executed a Ponzi scheme initially uti-
lizing fictitious loans and later, fictitious confidential 

settlements, which resulted in stipulated victim losses 
of three hundred and sixty-four (364) million dollars. 

As the scheme began to unravel in late October 
2009, Petitioner fled to Morocco, a non-extradition 
country. On or about November 3, 2009, Petitioner 
voluntarily returned to the United States and im-
mediately began cooperating with the Government.